

No. 03-1500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS VAN ORDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
TEXAS AND CHAIRMAN, STATE PRESERVATION BOARD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
7800 Bonhomme Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 721-1213

DOUGLAS G. SMITH
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 861-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 28, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The <i>Lemon</i> test is inconsistent with the original meaning of the Establishment Clause and has resulted in confusion.	4
A. The <i>Lemon</i> test has caused confusion among the lower courts.	5
B. The lower courts invoking <i>Lemon</i> have prohibited religious expression that the Framers never thought constituted an “establishment” of religion.	7
C. The <i>Lemon</i> test is based on a flawed historical metaphor.....	8
II. The Establishment Clause was originally understood as a federalism provision.	10
A. The Establishment Clause prohibits federal interference with state establishment of religion.	10
B. Recognition of the jurisdictional nature of the Establishment Clause would be consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence enforcing other aspects of the federal structure.....	19
III. Even under the <i>Lemon</i> test, the Establishment Clause does not prohibit displays that have both religious and historical significance.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page
A. Displays of the Ten Commandments have both religious and historical significance.....	22
B. The test under <i>Lemon</i> is an objective one.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County, Kentucky</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County, Kentucky</i> , 361 F.3d 928 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5, 22
<i>American Family Ass’n, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	19
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	7, 24, 25
<i>City of Elkhart v. Books</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2209 (2001).....	23
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	4, 27
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	4, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	7, 23, 25
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004).....	4, 10, 11, 19
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	7, 22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8, 16
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1867).....	21
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5, 9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	22, 23, 24
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9 th Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004).....	7, 14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Sante Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	4, 7, 25, 26
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	passim
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	3, 24, 26
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	passim
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	5
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, South Carolina</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4 th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	22

Constitutional Provisions

MASS. CONST. OF 1780, art. III	9
N.J. CONST. OF 1776, art. XIX	12
S.C. CONST. OF 1778, art. XXXVIII	12
VT. CONST. OF 1777, art. XLI	12
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	10, 14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
AKHIL AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)	12, 15, 16, 21
ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	13, 18
CHESTER JAMES ANTIEAU ET AL., FREEDOM FROM FEDERAL ESTABLISHMENT: FORMATION AND EARLY HISTORY OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT RELIGION CLAUSES (1964)	18
GERARD V. BRADLEY, CHURCH-STATE RELATIONSHIPS IN AMERICA (1987).....	11, 15
David O. Conkle, <i>Toward a General Theory of the Establishment Clause</i> , 82 NW. U. L. REV. 1113 (1988).....	15
DAVID P. CURRIE, THE CONSTITUTION IN CONGRESS: THE FEDERALIST PERIOD 1789-1801 (1997)	18
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1881)	13
DONALD L. DREISBACH, THOMAS JEFFERSON AND THE WALL OF SEPARATION BETWEEN CHURCH AND STATE (2002)	16, 17
Donald L. Dreisbach & John D. Whaley, <i>What the Wall Separates: A Debate on Thomas Jefferson's "Wall of Separation" Metaphor</i> , 16 CONST. COMMENT. 627 (1999)	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39 (James Madison)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (James Madison)	12
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 346 (2002)	12
THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	13, 15, 18
Mary Ann Glendon & Raul F. Yanes, <i>Structural Free Exercise</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 477 (1991).....	9
PHILIP HAMBURGER, SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE (2002)	9
<i>Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108 th Cong. (2004)	8
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104 th Cong. 49 (1996).....	8
Stanley Ingber, <i>Religion or Ideology: A Needed Clarification of the Religion Clauses</i> , 41 STAN. L. REV. 233 (1989).....	16
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1773)	10
Douglas Laycock, " <i>Nonpreferential</i> " <i>Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 875 (1986).....	19
LEONARD W. LEVY, THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE: RELIGION AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT (1994)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003).....	16
Michael A. Paulsen, <i>Religion, Equality, and the Constitution: An Equal Protection Approach to Establishment Clause Adjudication</i> , 61 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 311 (1986).....	16
Richard C. Schrager, <i>The Role of the Local in the Doctrine and Discourse of Religious Liberty</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 1810 (2004).....	16
Second Inaugural Address (March 4, 1805), 3 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 378 (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert Ellery Bergh eds., 1905).....	17
Douglas G. Smith, <i>The Establishment Clause: Corollary of Eighteenth Century Corporate Law?</i> , 98 NW. U. L. REV. 239 (2003).....	16
STEVEN D. SMITH, FOREORDAINED FAILURE: THE QUEST FOR A CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLE OF RELIGIOUS FREEDOM (1995).....	15, 21
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	15, 18, 20, 21
MARK TUSHNET, RED, WHITE, AND BLUE: A CRITICAL ANALYSIS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1988).....	11
William W. Van Alstyne, <i>What Is “An Establishment of Religion”?</i> , 65 N.C. L. REV. 909 (1987).....	16

No. 03-1500
